

STATE OF IDAHO RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 5th day of June year of 2018, by and between Genesee Joint School District No. 282, Genesee, Idaho ("the District"), and Darliss Bardwell ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Nine Thousand, Nine Hundred Twenty Nine Dollars and 89 cents (\$59,929.89) of which \$4,994.16 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2018 to August year of 2019 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Special Education Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

GENESEE JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.282 LATAH AND NEZ PERCE COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

_____ By _____, CHAIRMAN
 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 5th day of June year of 2018, by and between Genesee Joint School District No. 282, Genesee, Idaho ("the District"), and Nathan Barham ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty-two Thousand, two Hundred Seventy-two Dollars and .05 (\$52,272.20) of which \$4,356.02 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2018 to August year of 2019 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Secondary Teacher, English, Drama, Speech and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

GENESEE JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.282 LATAH AND NEZ PERCE COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

_____ By _____, CHAIRMAN
 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 5th day of June year of 2018, by and between Genesee Joint School District No. 282, Genesee, Idaho ("the District"), and Joseph Bartosz ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty-three Thousand, Two Hundred and Fifty-nine Dollars and 53 cents (\$63,259.53) of which \$5,271.63 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2018 to August year of 2019 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Special Education Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

GENESEE JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.282 LATAH AND NEZ PERCE COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

_____ By _____, CHAIRMAN
 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 5th day of June year of 2018, by and between Genesee Joint School District No. 282, Genesee, Idaho ("the District"), and Beth Casey ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Twenty-three Thousand, Three Hundred and six Dollars and 03 cents (\$23,306.03) of which \$1,942.17 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2018 to August year of 2019 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignments(s): .4 Secondary Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

GENESEE JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.282, LATAH AND NEZ PERCE COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ By _____, CHAIRMAN
 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 5th day of June year of 2018, by and between Genesee Joint School District No. 282, Genesee, Idaho ("the District"), and Peter Crowley ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, consisting of a period of 195 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Six Thousand, Nine Hundred Seventy-four Dollars and 83 cents (\$66,974.83) of which \$5,581.24 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2018 to August year of 2019 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Secondary Business Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

GENESEE JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.282 LATAH AND NEZ PERCE COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

_____ By _____, CHAIRMAN
 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 5th day of June year of 2018, by and between Genesee Joint School District No. 282, Genesee, Idaho ("the District"), and Kirsten Dahl ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty-nine Thousand, Five Hundred and Ninety-six Dollars and 70 cents (\$59,596.70) of which \$4,966.39 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2018 to August year of 2019 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Secondary Science Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

GENESEE JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.282 LATAH AND NEZ PERCE COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

_____ By _____, CHAIRMAN
 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 5th day of June year of 2018, by and between Genesee Joint School District No. 282, Genesee, Idaho ("the District"), and Jay Derting ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty-nine Dollars and 53 cents (\$67,759.53) of which \$5,646.63 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2018 to August year of 2019 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Secondary Math Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

GENESEE JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.282 LATAH AND NEZ PERCE COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

_____ By _____, CHAIRMAN
 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 5th day of June year of 2018, by and between Genesee Joint School District No. 282, Genesee, Idaho ("the District"), and Jason Hanson ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand, Seven Hundred Fifty-nine Dollars and 53 cents (\$64,759.53) of which \$5,396.63 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2018 to August year of 2019 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Secondary History Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

GENESEE JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.282 LATAH AND NEZ PERCE COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

_____ By _____, CHAIRMAN
 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 5th day of June year of 2018, by and between Genesee Joint School District No. 282, Genesee, Idaho ("the District"), and Melissa Hanson ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty-four Thousand, Seven Hundred Fifty-nine Dollars and 53 cents (\$64,759.53) of which \$5,396.63 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2018 to August year of 2019 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Elementary Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

GENESEE JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.282 LATAH AND NEZ PERCE COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

_____ By _____, CHAIRMAN
 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 5th day of June year of 2018, by and between Genesee Joint School District No. 282, Genesee, Idaho ("the District"), and Gregory Hardie ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty-Seven Thousand, Nine Hundred and Thirty-One Dollars and 89 cents (\$57,931.89) of which \$4,827.66 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2018 to August year of 2019 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignments(s): Secondary Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

GENESEE JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.282, LATAH AND NEZ PERCE COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ By _____, CHAIRMAN
 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 5th day of June year of 2018, by and between Genesee Joint School District No. 282, Genesee, Idaho ("the District"), and Cassandra Heath ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand, Two Hundred Eighty-six Dollars and 45 cents (\$40,286.45) of which \$3,357.21 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2018 to August year of 2019 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Elementary Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

GENESEE JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.282 LATAH AND NEZ PERCE COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

_____ By _____, CHAIRMAN
 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 5th day of June year of 2018, by and between Genesee Joint School District No. 282, Genesee, Idaho ("the District"), and Sherrie Johnson ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty-Six Thousand, Two Hundred Fifty-nine Dollars and 53 cents (\$66,259.53) of which \$5,521.63 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2018 to August year of 2019 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Secondary Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

GENESEE JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.282 LATAH AND NEZ PERCE COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

_____ By _____, CHAIRMAN
 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 5th day of June year of 2018, by and between Genesee Joint School District No. 282, Genesee, Idaho ("the District"), and Tauna Johnson ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy Thousand, Seven Hundred Fifty-seven Dollars and 52 cents (\$70,757.52) of which \$5,896.46 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2018 to August year of 2019 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Elementary Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

GENESEE JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.282 LATAH AND NEZ PERCE COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

_____ By _____, CHAIRMAN
 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 5th day of June year of 2018, by and between Genesee Joint School District No. 282, Genesee, Idaho ("the District"), and Melissa Kappus ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Thirty-nine Thousand, Nine Hundred Fifty-three Dollars and 27 cents (\$39,953.27) of which \$3,329.44 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2018 to August year of 2019 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Elementary Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

GENESEE JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.282 LATAH AND NEZ PERCE COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

_____ By _____, CHAIRMAN
 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 5th day of June year of 2018, by and between Genesee Joint School District No. 282, Genesee, Idaho ("the District"), and Heather Kirk ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty-Nine Thousand, Five Hundred and Ninety-Six Dollars and 70 cents (\$59,596.70) of which \$4,966.39 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2018 to August year of 2019 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignments(s): Title I Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

GENESEE JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.282, LATAH AND NEZ PERCE COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ By _____, CHAIRMAN
 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 5th day of June year of 2018, by and between Genesee Joint School District No. 282, Genesee, Idaho ("the District"), and Jeremy Morrow ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, consisting of a period of 230 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy-seven Thousand, Sixty-one Dollars and 35 cents (\$77,061.35) of which \$6,421.78 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2018 to August year of 2019 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Secondary Ag and Science Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

GENESEE JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.282 LATAH AND NEZ PERCE COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

_____ By _____, CHAIRMAN
 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 5th day of June year of 2018, by and between Genesee Joint School District No. 282, Genesee, Idaho ("the District"), and Becky Pickard ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Six Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty-five Dollars and 02 cents (\$56,935.02) of which \$4,744.59 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2018 to August year of 2019 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Secondary and Elementary Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

GENESEEE JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.282 LATAH AND NEZ PERCE COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

_____ By _____, CHAIRMAN
 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 5th day of June year of 2018, by and between Genesee Joint School District No. 282, Genesee, Idaho ("the District"), and Jeanne Rodriguez ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Thirty Two Thousand and Forty-Five Dollars and 53 cents (\$32,045.53) of which \$2,670.46 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2018 to August year of 2019 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignments(s): .875 Secondary Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

GENESEE JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.282, LATAH AND NEZ PERCE COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ By _____, CHAIRMAN
 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 5th day of June year of 2018, by and between Genesee Joint School District No. 282, Genesee, Idaho ("the District"), and Monte Sams ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty-Seven Thousand, Seven Hundred and Fifty-Nine Dollars and 53 cents (\$67,759.53) of which \$5,646.63 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2018 to August year of 2019 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Elementary Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

GENESEE JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.282 LATAH AND NEZ PERCE COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

_____ By _____, CHAIRMAN
 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 5th day of June year of 2018, by and between Genesee Joint School District No. 282, Genesee, Idaho ("the District"), and Courtney Scharnhorst ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty-five Thousand, Six Hundred Twelve Dollars and 95 cents (\$45,612.95) of which \$3,801.08 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2018 to August year of 2019 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Elementary Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

GENESEE JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.282 LATAH AND NEZ PERCE COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

_____ By _____, CHAIRMAN
 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 5th day of June year of 2018, by and between Genesee Joint School District No. 282, Genesee, Idaho ("the District"), and Jon Scriptor ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, consisting of a period of 208 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Seventy-Two Thousand, Nine Hundred and Thirty-Nine Dollars and 82 cents (\$72,939.82) of which \$6,078.32 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2018 to August year of 2019 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): School Counselor and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

GENESEE JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.282 LATAH AND NEZ PERCE COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

_____ By _____, CHAIRMAN
 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 5th day of June year of 2018, by and between Genesee Joint School District No. 282, Genesee, Idaho ("the District"), and Marianna Smith ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty-two Thousand, Two Hundred Seventy-two Dollars and 20 cents (\$52,272.20) of which \$4,356.02 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2018 to August year of 2019 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Music Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

GENESEE JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.282 LATAH AND NEZ PERCE COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

_____ By _____, CHAIRMAN
 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 5th day of June year of 2018, by and between Genesee Joint School District No. 282, Genesee, Idaho ("the District"), and Michelle Sperber ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty-seven Thousand, Seven Hundred Fifty-nine Dollars and 53 cents (\$67,759.53) of which \$5,646.63 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2018 to August year of 2019 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Secondary Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

GENESEE JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.282 LATAH AND NEZ PERCE COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

_____ By _____, CHAIRMAN
 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 5th day of June year of 2018, by and between Genesee Joint School District No. 282, Genesee, Idaho ("the District"), and Heidi Waisanen ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty-One Thousand and Ninety-six Dollars and 70 cents (\$61,096.70) of which \$5,091.39 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2018 to August year of 2019 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): School Librarian and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

GENESEE JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.282 LATAH AND NEZ PERCE COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

_____ By _____, CHAIRMAN
 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 5th day of June year of 2018, by and between Genesee Joint School District No. 282, Genesee, Idaho ("the District"), and Amy Wareham ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty-nine Thousand, Five Hundred Ninety-six Dollars and .70 cents (\$59,596.70) of which \$4,966.39 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2018 to August year of 2019 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Elementary teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

GENESEE JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.282 LATAH AND NEZ PERCE COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

_____ By _____, CHAIRMAN
 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 5th day of June year of 2018, by and between Genesee Joint School District No. 282, Genesee, Idaho ("the District"), and Donna Wommack ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, consisting of a period of 190 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty-Nine Thousand, Two Hundred and Fifty-Seven Dollars and 52 cents (\$69,257.52) of which \$5,771.46 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2018 to August year of 2019 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Elementary Teacher and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

GENESEE JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.282 LATAH AND NEZ PERCE COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

_____ By _____, CHAIRMAN
 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____
 SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK